ZOOSYMPOSIA
ISSN 1178-9905  (print edition)
ISSN 1178-9913 (online edition)Copyright  ©  2009      ·    Magnolia Press
Zoosymposia  2: 91–103    (2009)
Two new species of Diplocirrus (Polychaeta: Flabelligeridae) from the southern
Irish Sea and South Africa
TERESA DARBYSHIRE1 & ANDREW S. Y. MACKIE

Surface densely covered with adhesive papillae. Anterior end invaginable and includes branchial
plate bearing 6–8 branchiae of one or two forms. Prostomial swelling often with eyes and pair of
stout, grooved palps on either side; mouth with poorly marked lips. Notochaetae and neurochaetae
are multiarticulated capillaries; neurochaetae shorter, stouter with tips bent (fine) or hooked (blunt).
Chaetae of first 1, 2, or 3 chaetigers may be elongated to form cephalic cage. Gonopodial lobes
sometimes visible on chaetiger 5.
Remarks. The above generic diagnosis essentially follows Day (1961) but some terminology has
been emended following advice from Sergio Salazar-Vallejo. Branchial plate terminology follows
the description by Salazar-Vallejo et al. (2008). Diagnosis remains correct pending confirmation of
two characters: (1) whether tips of the neurochaetae of all Diplocirrus species are blunt and hooked,
not fine and (2) that all Diplocirrus species exhibit two different forms of branchiae, not one.
Diplocirrus stopbowitzi sp. nov.
Figures 1–3A; Table 1
Material Examined: North Anglesey, Sta. 22A (53°38.631′N, 004° 21.157′W), coarse sandy gravel,
 Zoosymposia  2  © 2009 Magnolia Press  ·  93TWO NEW SPECIES OF DIPLOCIRRUS
54 m, holotype (NMWZ.2008.059.0001), 1 paratype (NMWZ.2008.059.0002), 20 Sep 2008; West
Anglesey, Sta. 20 (53°35.180′N, 004° 46.430′W), gravelly muddy sand, 94 m, 1 paratype
(NMWZ.2008.059.0003), 20 Sep 2008; Caernarfon Bay, Sta. 34a (52°56.170′N, 004°41.480′W),
sandy gravel, 38 m, 1 paratype (NMWZ.2005.014.0001), 29 Jul 2005; Caernarfon Bay, Sta. 36b
(52°54.890′N, 004°40.308′W), muddy sandy gravel, 38.3 m, 1 paratype (NMWZ.2005.014.0002),
29 Jul 2005; Celtic Deep, Sta. 51b (51°51.111′N, 006°01.065′W), gravelly sand, 110 m, 2 paratypes
(NMWZ.2005.014.0003-4), 01Aug 2005; Celtic Deep, Sta. 56b (51°56.876′N, 005°55.567′ W),
sandy gravel, 104 m, 2 paratypes (NMWZ.2005.014.0005-6), 03 Aug 2005; Celtic Deep, Sta. 57b
(51°57.168′N, 005°55.327′W), gravelly sand, 103 m, 2 paratypes (NMWZ.2005.014.0007; LACM-
AHF POLY 2200), 03 Aug 2005; Celtic Deep, Sta. 58a (52°01.743′N, 005°45.129′W), gravelly sand,
104 m, 3 paratypes (NMWZ.2005.014.0008-9; BMNH 2008.3457), 03 Aug 2005; Celtic Deep, Sta.
58b (52°01.695′N, 005°45.041′W), gravelly sand, 104 m, 1 paratype (NMWZ.2005.014.0010), 03
Aug 2005; South Cardigan Bay, Sta. 59b (52°09.826′N, 005°30.427′W), sandy gravel, 94 m, 2
paratypes (NMWZ.2005.014.0011-12), 03 Aug 2005; North Anglesey, Sta. 18.2 (53°30.458′N,
004°57.310′W), gravelly sand, 92 m, paratype (NMWZ.2005.014.0013), 11 Aug 2005; St George's
Channel,  Sta. 101d (52°35.490 ′ N, 005°19.300 ′W), gravelly sand, 101 m, 1 paratype
(NMWZ.1997.050.0001), 07 Jul 1997; St George's Channel, Sta. 133b (52°11.390 ′N,
005°47.950′W), gravelly sand, 88 m, 1 paratype (NMWZ.1997.050.0002), 13 Jul 1997; St George's
Channel,  Sta.  134c (52°14.390 ′ N, 005°39.480 ′ W), sandy gravel, 95 m, 3 paratypes
(NMWZ.1997.050.0003; SAM; ZMUC-POL-1982), 13 Jul 1997; Devil's Ridge, South Llyn, Sta. 16
(52°45.585′N, 004°39.364′W), gravelly sand, 28 m, 1 paratype (NMWZ.2001.050.1428), 27 Jul
2001; St George's Channel, NW of St David's Head, Sta. 15 (52°01.700′N, 005°45.100′W), gravelly
sand, 112 m, 2 paratypes (NMWZ.1989.104.2567-2568), 12 Jul 1989; St George's Channel, Sta. 65
(51°51.000′N, 006°01.100′W), silty coarse sand, 105 m, 2 paratypes (NMWZ.1991.075.3810-3811),
05 Aug 1991.
Description: Holotype complete, 3.1 mm max. width (anterior), 45.3 mm long with 43
chaetigers. Complete paratypes with 14–46 chaetigers, length to 28.1 mm, anterior width to 2.5 mm.